RFC 9513
OSPFv3 Extensions for Segment Routing over IPv6
(SRv6)
Abstract
The Segment Routing (SR) architecture allows a flexible definition of the end-to-end path by
encoding it as a sequence of topological elements called segments. It can be implemented over an
MPLS or IPv6 data plane. This document describes the OSPFv3 extensions required to support SR
over the IPv6 data plane.

MUST NOT
MUST
MUST
13.10. OSPFv3 Extended-LSA Sub-TLVs
IANA has added the following note to the "OSPFv3 Extended-LSA Sub-TLVs" registry within the
"Open Shortest Path First v3 (OSPFv3) Parameters" registry group. The purpose of this note is to
ensure that any document requesting allocations in this registry for sub-TLVs of any of the
OSPFv3 Extended Prefix TLVs checks if allocations are also applicable for the "OSPFv3 SRv6
Locator LSA Sub-TLVs" registry defined in this document.
Note: Allocations made in this registry for sub-TLVs that are associated with OSPFv3
Extended TLVs related to prefix advertisements  be evaluated for their
applicability as OSPFv3 SRv6 Locator sub-TLVs, which are required to be allocated in the
"OSPFv3 SRv6 Locator LSA Sub-TLVs" registry.
MUST
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Coltun, R. Ferguson, D. Moy, J. A. Lindem "OSPF for IPv6" RFC 5340 DOI
10.17487/RFC5340 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5340>
RFC 9513 OSPFv3 Extensions for SRV6 November 2023

and , , ,
, December 2019, .
 and , ,
, , December 2019,
.
, , , , , and ,
, , , March
2020, .
, , , , , and ,
, ,
, February 2021, .
, , , , and ,
, , , August 2021,
.
Bhatia, M. Manral, V. A. Lindem "Supporting Authentication Trailer for
OSPFv3" RFC 7166 DOI 10.17487/RFC7166 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7166>
Lindem, A., Ed. Shen, N. Vasseur, JP. Aggarwal, R. S. Shaffer "Extensions to
OSPF for Advertising Optional Router Capabilities" RFC 7770 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7770 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7770>
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Lindem, A. Roy, A. Goethals, D. Reddy Vallem, V. F. Baker "OSPFv3 Link
State Advertisement (LSA) Extensibility" RFC 8362 DOI 10.17487/RFC8362
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8362>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Previdi, S., Ed. Ginsberg, L. Decraene, B. Litkowski, S. R.
Shakir "Segment Routing Architecture" RFC 8402 DOI 10.17487/RFC8402
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8402>
Tantsura, J. Chunduri, U. Aldrin, S. P. Psenak "Signaling Maximum SID
Depth (MSD) Using OSPF" RFC 8476 DOI 10.17487/RFC8476
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8476>
Psenak, P., Ed. Previdi, S., Ed. Filsfils, C. Gredler, H. Shakir, R. Henderickx, W.
J. Tantsura "OSPF Extensions for Segment Routing" RFC 8665 DOI
10.17487/RFC8665 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8665>
Psenak, P., Ed. S. Previdi, Ed. "OSPFv3 Extensions for Segment Routing" RFC
8666 DOI 10.17487/RFC8666 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8666>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Dukes, D., Ed. Previdi, S. Leddy, J. Matsushima, S. D. Voyer
"IPv6 Segment Routing Header (SRH)" RFC 8754 DOI 10.17487/RFC8754
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8754>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Camarillo, P., Ed. Leddy, J. Voyer, D. Matsushima, S. Z. Li
"Segment Routing over IPv6 (SRv6) Network Programming" RFC 8986 DOI
10.17487/RFC8986 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8986>
Wang, A. Lindem, A. Dong, J. Psenak, P. K. Talaulikar, Ed. "OSPF Prefix
Originator Extensions" RFC 9084 DOI 10.17487/RFC9084 <https://
RFC 9513 OSPFv3 Extensions for SRV6 November 2023
Li, et al. Standards Track Page 24

.
, , , , , and ,
, , , November 2023,
.
Acknowledgements
The authors would like to acknowledge the contributions of  in the early draft
versions of this document. The authors would like to thank  and  for their
suggestions related to the extension of PrefixOptions for the signaling of the anycast property.
The authors would like to thank , , , ,
, , , and  for their review and comments on
this document. The authors would like to thank  for his detailed shepherd review
and feedback for improvement of this document. The authors would like to thank
for his AD review and suggestions to improve this document.
Ali, Z. Filsfils, C. Matsushima, S. Voyer, D. M. Chen "Operations,
Administration, and Maintenance (OAM) in Segment Routing over IPv6 (SRv6)"
RFC 9259 DOI 10.17487/RFC9259 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9259>
Psenak, P., Ed. Hegde, S. Filsfils, C. Talaulikar, K. A. Gulko "IGP Flexible
Algorithm" RFC 9350 DOI 10.17487/RFC9350 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc9350>
Psenak, P., Ed. Filsfils, C. Bashandy, A. Decraene, B. Z. Hu "IS-IS Extensions
to Support Segment Routing over the IPv6 Data Plane" RFC 9352 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9352 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9352>
Katz, D. Kompella, K. D. Yeung "Traffic Engineering (TE) Extensions to
OSPF Version 2" RFC 3630 DOI 10.17487/RFC3630 <https://
Dawra, G. Filsfils, C. Talaulikar, K., Ed. Chen, M. Bernier, D. B. Decraene
"Border Gateway Protocol - Link State (BGP-LS) Extensions for Segment Routing
over IPv6 (SRv6)" RFC 9514 DOI 10.17487/RFC9514 <https://
Dean Cheng
Ran Chen Detao Zhao
Chenzichao Dirk Goethals Baalajee S Yingzhen Qu Shraddha